
REPORT OF 1% MANUAL TALLY 
[Elections Code section 15360] 

County: .~an!a Clara 

Election., November 8, 2022 General Election . 
,. .... . . .... 

Manual tally method used: . One Part [section 15360(a)(l)] 

l;aJ Two Part [section 15360(a)(2)] 

Date and time notice provided (attach copy of the noticeH; 

Internet website where additional information about the manual tally is posted, if applicable::1 

,-, ..,....,.. 

ccgov.org/sites/g/files/ex'cpb1106/files/documents/NOTICE- ONE PERCENT MANUAL TALLY - NOVEMBER 8 2022 

Date and time the manual tally commenced, beginning with the random selection of precincts and batches (must be 
after the close of the polls on Election Day): 

J11/18/2022 11 :00:22 AM ·: 
Date and time the manual tally finishedr 

f12/01/2022 1~:30 PM. 

Estimated number of members of the public who observed the process1, 

7 

Total number of ballots counted in this election (official canvass numbers)I, 

Pellin ,place/ vote center ballots {jncluding,.provisionals . · 

Total number of ballots manually tallied: 

. Polling place / vote center baHots (including provisionals 

Vote-by~malLball.ots 



Precincts in the county for this election (attach list describing all precincts with the number of ballots in each, indicating 
whether ballots are polling place/ vote center, vote-by-mail, or provisional}: 

.... 

Tptal number of prE:?cj11cts inthe electi.on ..... 

... 

754 precincts 

.. 

... 

..... ·•···· 

............ ....... .. ... 

.. 

Total number ofprecincts selected for the manualtally 
35 precincts (8 full and 27 partial counts) 

·... 

Batches of vote-by-mail or provisional ballots (attach list describing each batch with the number of ballots in each, 
indicating whether ballots are polling place/ vote center, vote-by-mail, or provisional}: 

Tota.I nµmbE!r of batchE!s inthE! election 

1482 
Tqtal numberof batche!s selectedforthe manual tally 

Method used to choose precincts and batch of ballots to manually tally (include description of random selection 
method): 

DFM's EIMS EWMR082 - One Percent Random Sample Report 
SCC-ROV's TracklT 

attach additiona(pages lfiJ'e¢~$$lJf$ 

Description of any discrepancies noted (include details about each discrepancy and how each was resolved; also include 
anything unusual observed during the manual tally process or anything that may improve the manual ta fly process): 

Vote Center: 
Precinct 3803; 1 ballot B (?ard filed in the wrong precinct 
Precinct 4930: 1 ballot B Card was adjudicated as an undervote 
Precinct 7234: 1 ballot C Card filed In the wrong precinct 

• Vote by Mail: 
Precinct 2301: 1 ballot A Card filed in the wrong precinct 
Precinct 3814: 1 ballot B Card was adjudicated as an overvote 
Precinct 4828: 1 ballot B Card filed in the wrong precinct 

• Precinct 4840: 4 extra ballots B Card were found in this precinct 
.Precinct 7234: 3 ballots B Card and 3 ballots C Card flied In the wrong precinct 

• Precinct 7736: 1 extra A Card, 1 extra B Card and 1 extra C Card of the ballots were found in this precinct 
Precinct 8201: 1 extra B Card of the ballot was found in this precinct 

. 
attach additiong/ pages if necessary• 

This report is submitted pursuant to Elections Code section 15360(f). 



COOllty .of:Siltlta.:Clara 
Registrar of Voters 
Public and Legislative Affairs 
1555 Berger Drive, Bldg. 2 
San Jose, CA 95112 
Malling Address: P.Q. Box 611360, San Jose, CA 95161-1360 
(408) 299-VOTE (8683), (866) 430-VOTE (8683), FAX: (408) 998-7314 
WWWJ,CCVOte.org 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ONE-PERCENT MANUAL TALLY 
OF THE NOVEMBER 8, 2022 GENERAL ELECTION 

Our 1 % Manual Tally schedule is as follows: 

Random Drawing for precincts included in the 1 % Manual Tally 

·• 11/18-11:00a.m. 
• Registrar of Voters, 1555 Berger Drive, Bldg. 2, San Jose, CA - Vote by Mail Front Counter. 

Manual Tally Process 

• Daily starting 11/21 - 8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
•• Registrar of Voters 1555 Berger Drive, Bldg. 2, San Jose, CA - Vote by Mail Division 

Pursuant to California Elections Code § 15360.~ 

(a) During the official canvass of every election in which a voting system is used, the official 
conducting the election shall conduct a public manual tally of the ballots tabulated by those 
devices, including vote by mail ballots, using either of the following methods: 

·(1) (A) A public manual tally of the ballots canvassed in the semifinal official canvass, including 
vote by mail ballots but not including provisional· ballots, cast in 1 percent of the precincts 
chosen at random by the elections official. If 1 percent of the precincts is less than one 
whole precinct, the tally shall be conducted in one precinct chosen at random by the 
elections official. 

(B) (i) In addition to the 1 percent manual tally, the elections official shall, for each race not 
included in the initial group of precincts, count one additional precinct. The manual tally shall 
apply only to the race not previously counted. 

' 

If you would like to attend or observe the 1% Manual Tally process, please contact Executive 
Assistant Balinda Martinez at (408) 282-3269 or :Ballnda.Martlne~v1;s,cc.goy~org1 

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Otto Lee, Susan Ellenberg, S. Joseph Simitian 
County Executive: Jeffrey V,Smith 

https://WWWJ,CCVOte.org


0002016 - PCT 2016 
0002734 - PCT 2734 

0003052 - PCT 3052 

0003645 - PCT 3645 

0004930 - PCT 4930 

0005745 - PCT 5745 

0007615 - PCT 7615 
I

0008677 - PCT 8677 
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1310 - Assembly District 25 

3160 - Santa Clara County Board of Education, TA #6 Governing Board 

3221 - Gavilan Joint CC□, TA #1 Governing Board 

3226 - Gavilan Joint CCD, TA #2 Governing Board, Short Term 

3234 - SJ - Evergreen CC □, TA #2 Governing Board 

3238 - SJ - Evergreen CCD, TA #3 Governing Board, Short Term 

3240 - SJ - Evergreen CCD, TA #4 Governing Board 

3321 1
- Milpitas Unified SD Governing Board 

3333t Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA#1 Governing Board 

3334 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA #2 Governing Board 

3335 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA#3 Governing Board 

3336 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA#4 Governing Board 

3352 - San Jose Unified SD, TA #2 Governing Board 

3377 - Santa Clara Unified SD, TA #3 Governing Board 

3379 - Santa Ciara Unified SD, TA #4 Governing Board 

3410 - Campbell Union High SD, TA#1 Governing Board 

3411 - Campbell Union High SD, TA#2 Governing Board 

3412 - Campbell Union High SD, TA#3 Governing Board 

3451 - Mt View-Los Altos UHSD Governing Board 

I 

. 3506 - Alum Rock Union SD Governing Board 

3507 -Alum Rock Union SD Governing Board, Short Term 

3511 - Berryessa Union SD Governing Board 

3521 - Cambrian SD Governing Board 

3530 - Campbell Union SD, TA#1 Governing Board 

3533- Campbell Union SD, TA#4 Governing Board 

3534 - Campbell Union SD, TA #5 Governing Board 

3551 - Evergreen SD Governing Board 

3552 - Evergreen SD Governing Board, Short Term 

3561 - Franklin-McKinley SD Governing Board 

3591 - Los Altos SD Governing Board 

3675 - Oak Grove SD, TA#5 Governing Board 

3711 - Union SD Governing Board 

5022 - City of Campbell, District 3 Council Member 

5025 - City of Campbell, District 4 Council Member 

5026 - City of Campbell, District 5 Council Member 

5050 - City of Los Altos Council Member 

5080 - City of Milpitas Mayor 

5081 - City of Milpitas Council Member 

5100 - City of Morgan Hill Mayor 

5107 - City of Morgan Hill, District B Council Member 

5109 - City of Morgan Hill, District D Council Member 

511 O - City of Mountain View Council Member 

5203 - City of San Jose, District 3 Council Member 

5205 - City of San Jose, District 5 Council Member 

5207 - City of San Jose, District 7 Council Member 

5230 - City of Santa Clara Mayor 

5232 - City of Santa Clara, District 2 Council Member 

5233 - City of Santa Clara, District 3 Council Member 

5240 - City of Saratoga Council Member 

5253 - City of Sunnyvale, District 3 Council Member 

5255 - City of Sunnyvale, District 5 Council Member 
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l 

One Percent Random Sample 

6006 - Santa Clara Valley Water, District 6 Director 
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8020 -A - Measure A - City of Morgan Hill, Zoning Amendment 

8021 - B - Measu~e B - City of Morgan Hill, General Plan Amendment 
8022 - C - Measure C - City of Saratoga, Term Limit Ordinance 

8024 - E - Measure E - Patterson Joint Unified School District, School Bonds 
8025 - F - Measure F - City of Milpitas, Term Limit Ordinance 

8026 - G - Measure G - City of Santa Clara, No Tax Increase/Services Protection 

8027 - H - Measure H - City of Santa Clara, Business License Update/Tax Equity 

8060 - M - Measure M - Loma Prieta Joint Union School District, Parcel Tax 

8071 - 0 - Measure O - Campbell Union High School District, Parcel Tax · 

8072 - P - Measure P - Oak Grove School District, School Bonds 

8073 - R - Measure R - Union School District, School Bonds 
8074 - S - Measure S -Alum Rock Union Elementary School District, School Bonds 

8075 - T - Measure T - Campbell Union School District, School Bonds 
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0002301 - PCT 2301 
3451 - Mt View-Los Altos UHSD Governing Board 
3591 - Los Altos SD Governing Board 
5050 - City of Los Altos Council Member 

0003002 - PCT 3002 
5255 - City of Sunnyvale, District 5 Council Member 

0003018 - PCT 3018 
5253 - City of Sunnyvale, District 3 Council Member 

0003413 - PCT 3413 
5110 - City of Mountain View Council Member 

0003802 - PCT 3802 
3412- Campbell Union High SD, TA#3 Governing Board 
5022 - City of Campbell, District 3 Council Member 

0003803 -PCT 3803 
3521 - Cambrian SD Governing Board 

0003814 - PCT 3814 
3411 - Campbell Union High SD, TA #2 Governing Board 
3533 - Campbell Union SD, TA #4 Governing Board 
5026 - City of Campbell, District 5 Council Member 
8071 - 0 - Measure O - Campbell Union High School District, Parcel Tax 
8075 - T - Measure T - Campbell Union School District, School Bonds 

0003820 - PCT 3820 
5025 - City of Campbell, District 4 Council Member 

0004401 - PCT 4401 
3321 - Milpitas Unified SD Governing Board 
5080 - City of Milpitas Mayor 
5081 - City of Milpitas Council Member 
8025 - F - Measure F - City of Milpitas, Term Limit Ordinance 

0004676 - PCT 4676 
3410 - Campbell Union High SD, TA #1 Governing Board 
3534 - Campbell Union SD, TA #5 Governing Board 
5240 - City of Saratoga Council Member 
8022 - C - Measure C • City of Saratoga, Term Limit Ordinance 

0004828 - PCT 4828 
5107 - City of Morgan Hill, District B Council Member 

0004840 - PCT 4840 
3221 - Gavilan Joint CCD, TA #1 Governing Board 
3336 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA #4 Governing Board 
5100 - City of Morgan Hill Mayor 
5109 - City of Morgan Hill, District D Council Member 
8020 -A - Measure A - City of Morgan Hill, Zoning Amendment 
8021 - B - Measure B - City of Morgan Hill, General Plan Amendment 

0005411 - PCT 5411 
3226 - Gavilan Joint CCD, TA #2 Governing Board, Short Term 
3333 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA#1 Governing Board 

0005422 - PCT 5422 
3238 - SJ - Evergreen CCD, TA #3 Governing Board, Short Term 
3551 - Evergreen SD Governing Board 
3552 - Evergreen SD Governing Board, Short Term 

0005465 - PCT 5465 
3335 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA#3 Governing Board 

0005755 - PCT 5755 
8060 - M - Measure M - Loma Prieta Joint Union School District, Parcel Tax 

0005928 - PCT 5928 
3334 - Morgan Hill Unified SD, TA #2 Governing Board 

0006492 - PCT 6492 
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' 8024 ~ 1:=Measure E- Patterson Joint Unified School District, School8011ds··· ... 

0007234 - PCT 7234 
3675 - Oak Grove SD, TA #5 Governing Board 
8072 - P - Measure P - Oak Grove School District, School Bonds 

0007427 - PCT 7427 
3352 - San Jose Unified SD, TA#2 Governing Board 
5203 - City of San Jose, District 3 Council Member 

0007626 - PCT 7626 
3511 - Berryessa Union SD Governing Board 

0007736 - PCT 7736 
131 O - Assembly District 25 
3160 - Santa Clara County Board of Education, TA#6 Governing Board 
3234 - SJ - Evergreen CCD, TA #2 Governing Board 
3506 -Alum Rock Union SD Governing Board 
3507 -Alum Rock Union SD Governing Board, Short Term 
5205 - City of San Jose, District 5 Council Member 
6006 - Santa Clara Valley Water, District 6 Director 
8074 - S - Measure S -Alum Rock Union Elementary School District, School Bonds 

0!)08000 - PCT 8000 
3530 - Campbell Union SD, TA#1 Governing Board 

0008201 - PCT 8201 
3240 - SJ - Evergreen CCD, TA#4 Governing Board 
3561 • Franklin-McKinley SD Governing Board 
5207 - City of San Jose, District 7 Council Member 

0008650 - PCT 8650 
3711 - Union SD Governing Board 
8073 - R - Measure R - Union School District, School Bonds 

0009065 - PCT 9065 
3379 - Santa Clara Unified SD, TA #4 Governing Board 
5230 - City of Santa Clara Mayor 
5232 - City of Santa Clara, District 2 Council Member 
8026 - G - Measure G - City of Santa Clara, No Tax Increase/Services Protection 
8027 - H - Measure H - City of Santa Clara, Business License Update/Tax Equity 

0009101 - PCT 9101 
3377 - Santa Clara Unified SD, TA #3 Governing Board 
5233 - City of Santa Clara, District 3 Council Member 
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